## Agenda

#### Human Services Committee

## July 19, 2023, 5:00 p.m., Legislative Chambers

### Livestreamed on YouTube

# Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

- A. Call to Order
- B. Approval of Minutes (6/21/23)
- C. Privilege of the Floor
- 1. <u>Proposed Resolution –</u> Authorizing Contract with Chautauqua Lake Central School District for Fueling of County Motor Vehicles
- 2. <u>Discussion Re-Organization of Finance Department Kitty Crow</u>
- 3. <u>Other -</u>

#### CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

**TITLE:** Authorizing Contract with Chautauqua Lake Central School District for Fueling of County Motor Vehicles

**BY:** Public Safety, Human Services and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Services and Department of Health have a current need for accessible refueling and have determined that the utilization of the fuel depot at the Chautauqua Lake Central School District would increase cost efficiency and accountability which may also be of use to other County departments; and

WHEREAS, the County departments have negotiated a tentative agreement with the Chautauqua Lake Central School District for the purchase of fuel for County vehicles at current New York State bid prices plus a \$0.03/gallon surcharge; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is hereby authorized and empowered to execute any agreements as are necessary with the Chautauqua Lake Central School District for the purchase of fuel for Office of Emergency Services and Department of Health vehicles; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Chautauqua County Legislature authorizes participation in such agreements by additional County departments upon approval of the County Executive.

APPROVED VETOES (VETO MESSAGE ATTACHED)

Date